PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
James Badia	02/12/2009
James McCrea	02/12/2009
Luiz Baez	02/12/2009
Peter Bentley	02/25/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MitralSolutions, Inc.
Street Address:	1700 East Las Olas Boulevard
City:	Ft. Lauderdale
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33301

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12702502

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)637-5910

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2026375703

Email: dcptopatent@hoganlovells.com

Correspondent Name: Celine Jimenez Crowson

Address Line 1: 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 28099-0029

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Celine Jimenez Crowson

Total Attachments: 3

source=assignbadia#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025626 FRAME: 0778 l \$40.00 12702

source=assignbadia#page2.tif source=assignbadia#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025626 FRAME: 0779

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Richard G. Cartledge, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4217 Mangrum Court, Hollywood, Florida 33021; John P. Cartledge, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 600 S.E. 5th Avenue, Apt. 908, Boca Raton. Florida 33432; James Badia, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1921 Rock St. Apt. #8, Mountain View, CA 94043 James McCrea, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1553 MENDOW LANG BURLINGANG CA 94010 _; Luis Baez, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 229 Easy sh APTAE, Mountain New CA 94043 ; and Peter Bentley, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1935 Tranton Dr. San Jose, CA 95124 ; have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a provisional patent application entitled "INFLATABLE MINIMALLY INVASIVE SYSTEM FOR DELIVERING AND SECURING AN ANNULAR IMPLANT", filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the 9th day of February 2009, under Provisional Application No. 61/151,061; and

WHEREAS, MitralSolutions, Inc., a corporation of the State of Florida, having a principal place of business at 1700 East Las Olas Boulevard, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, Richard G. Cartledge, John P. Cartledge, James Badia, Jim McCrea, Luis Baez, and Peter Bentley, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto MitralSolutions, Inc., the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to said provisional application, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said provisional application, and in and to all U.S. non-provisional applications claiming benefit of said provisional application,

8235901.1

PATENT REEL: 025626 FRAME: 0780 Title: Inflatable Minimally Invasive System for Delivering and Securing an Annular Implant Assignment Page 2 of 3

including any continuations, divisionals, and reissues thereof, and all Letters Patents of the United States resulting from any of said applications;

For the same consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to MitralSolutions, Inc., the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to any foreign application or applications based on or claiming the benefit of said provisional application or said non-provisional applications, or both, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of MitralSolutions, Inc., or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all nonprovisional applications and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid MitralSolutions, Inc., its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

RICHARD G. CARTLEDGE		
Date		
JOHN P. CARTLEDGE		
Date		

-2-

8235901.1

Title: Inflatable Minimally Invasive System for Delivering and Securing an Annular Implant Assignment
Page 3 of 3

JAMES BADIA

Date

JAMES MCCREA

2/12/09

Date

LUIS BARZ

2-12-09

Date

PETER BENTLEY

7/25/09

Date

Docket No.: 21100-0031

-3-

8235901.1